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l. Facts of the case

1. The elements set out below are a summary of the main relevant facts, as established by
the Control, Ethics and Disciplinary Body (“CEDB") on the basis of the report of UEFA,
Ethics and Disciplinary Inspector (“EDI"), the written submissions, the exhibits filed and
the statements produced by Club Atlético de Madrid Youth (the "Club”) in the course of
the CEDB proceedings. While the CEDB has considered all the facts, allegations, legal
arguments and pieces of evidence submitted by the Club in these proceedings, it refers
in this decision only to those it considers necessary to explain its reasoning.

2. On 2 March 2022, Real Madrid Club de Futbol Youth (“Real Madrid”) and Club Atlético
de Madrid Youth (“Atlético de Madrid") played the 2021/22 UEFA Youth League Round
of 16 match in Madrid (the “Match").

3.  After the Match, different media outlets reported that discriminatory chants were
directed towards a Real Madrid player during the Match.

4.  On 4 March 2022, an EDI was appointed to conduct the appropriate disciplinary
investigation, in accordance with Article 31(4) of the UEFA Disciplinary Regulations ("DR"),
with regard to a potential racist incident that allegedly occurred during the Match.

5. On 9 March 2022, the EDI provided the report, stating inter alia the following:

“[...] several websites reported that racist insults had been aimed at the player [number 7] [...]:
The facts are also confirmed in the official match video |[...].

All the aforementioned websites suggest that the player [number 7] was subjected to monkey
noises (ooh ooh ooh), which were clearly an insult linked to the colour of his skin.

In the official match video, monkey noises can clearly be heard when the player [number 7] is
involved in the play.

According to these various websites, the chants were performed by a group of Club Atlético de
Madrid youth team supporters |[...].

There appears to be sufficient evidence that these incidents, which are described in various media
reports, took place.

3. It should be remembered that, according to Article 44 of the UEFA Disciplinary Regulations,
any type of evidence may be used during disciplinary investigations and proceedings, provided
that human dignity is not violated. Indeed, Article 44 specifically mentions television and video
recordings.

Therefore, the aforementioned recordings and websites provide sufficient evidence that the
incidents described took place.

4. It should also be noted that, according to the [..] website [...], the Club Atlético de Madrid
president [...] did not deny that these racist incidents had taken place but, on the contrary, said
that such behaviour went against the club’s values.
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The facts therefore appear uncontested.
5. Finally, the official reports do not mention the incidents.

The fact that the referee, match delegate and security officer did not hear the monkey noises or
the content of the discriminatory chants does not mean that they did not take place.

The reports published on the various websites and the official match video appear to provide
sufficiently compelling evidence that the incidents did occur.

Pursuant to Article 24 of the UEFA Disciplinary Regulations, the competent disciplinary body has
absolute discretion regarding the evaluation of evidence. “The standard of proof to be applied in
UEFA disciplinary proceedings is the comfortable satisfaction of the competent disciplinary body.”

In view of the available evidence, which provides consistent proof that the incidents took place,
the UEFA Control, Ethics and Disciplinary Body can and must conclude that this is the case.

IV. OFFENCES COMMITTED

[...] In accordance with the established case law of the UEFA disciplinary bodies and the Court of
Arbitration for Sport (CAS), strict liability means that the club or member association concerned
can and must be punished regardless of fault.

There is no doubt whatsoever that, as the established practice of the UEFA disciplinary bodies
confirms, monkey noises aimed at Black player insult the player’s dignity on the grounds of skin
colour.

Such noises and discriminatory chants fall under the scope of Article 14 of the Disciplinary
Regulations.

The club whose supporters infringed Article 14 through their behaviour must therefore be
punished.

No attempt has been made, in particular by the Club Atlético de Madrid president, to deny that
the noises and chants in question were performed by the club’s supporters.

It should be remembered that, according to established case law, no distinction should be made
between official supporters and “unofficial” groups of supporters (CAS 2007/A/1217, Feyenoord
Rotterdam v. UEFA, rec. 11.6 et seq.).

It must therefore be considered that Club Atlético de Madrid supporters violated Article 14 of the
UEFA Disciplinary Regulations.

The [...] website also published a photograph showing the Club Atlético de Madrid players
applauding this group of supporters |[...].

In view of all the above, Club Atlético de Madrid must be found guilty of violating Article 14
of the UEFA Disciplinary Regulations on account of its supporters’ conduct.

V. DISCIPLINARY MEASURES
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Pursuant to Article 14(2), the club should be punished with a minimum of a partial stadium
closure.

However, this sanction should be adapted in view of the circumstances.

1. Firstly, the fact that its president clearly condemned the supporters’ behaviour in the media
should count in the club’s favour.

2. A significant aggravating factor that must also be taken into account is the fact that the racist
insults were aimed at a young 19-year-old player.

Abuse of a young, inexperienced player at the start of his career appears more serious and
warrants a heavier punishment.

Furthermore, the insults and discriminatory chants were aimed at a young player in a youth
competition (UEFA Youth League).

This means that all 22 young players who were on the pitch at the time were confronted with
behaviour that insulted human dignity.

All these circumstances justify a significantly heavier sanction than the minimum laid down.

3. I, the undersigned ethics and disciplinary inspector, therefore consider that the next match to
be played by the Club Atlético de Madrid youth team should be played behind closed doors.

It is more than likely that a partial stadium closure would have no effect, since UEFA Youth League
matches do not attract capacity crowds. The official match video shows that the stands were
virtually empty at the match in question, which was held in the Real de Madrid CF stadium, even
though it was a Madrid derby. The UEFA delegate’s report states that the attendance was 2,102.

Therefore, imposing a partial stadium closure makes barely any sense when the stadium would
not be full anyway, i.e. some of the stands would be empty.

The appropriate sanction is therefore a match behind closed doors.

I, the undersigned ethics and disciplinary inspector, believe that a fine should also be imposed in
order to take the multiple nature of the offences and all the circumstances into account.

VI. CONCLUSIONS

On the basis of the above, I, the undersigned ethics and disciplinary inspector, request that the
UEFA Control, Ethics and Disciplinary Body rule as follows:

I. Club Atlético de Madrid is ordered to play its next UEFA Youth League match behind closed
doors in accordance with Article 73 of the UEFA Disciplinary Regulations.

II. Club Atlético de Madrid is fined €30,000 (thirty thousand euros).”
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6.  On 9 March 2022, disciplinary proceedings were opened against the Club for an alleged
violation of Article 14(2) DR.

1. The Club’s statements

7. The Club, in its statements dated 14 March 2022, essentially stated the following:

- The EDI makes reference to websites which are impartial and therefore not credible. At least
two of them are webpages dedicated exclusively to the Real Madrid team, i.e. aimed at Real
Madrid fans. The other two links suggest the alleged insults occurred, but do not prove
anything.

- The Club recalls that the president of the Club condemned in a generic, general and global
way any kind of racist behaviour that can occur on a football pitch, but at no time did he refer
specifically to the alleged events that took place during the Match. These events were not
acknowledged by the Club’s president, neither directly nor indirectly, as the EDI’s report
suggests.

- The matches played by the Club’s Youth team in the competition are a celebration for the
young players of the academy, being the day when they can attend to support their older
teammates, “in whom they want to reflect and dream of one day playing in the same
competition”. Therefore, the EDI’s assessment that UEFA Youth League matches do not attract
mass spectators should perhaps be nuanced and focused more on the fact that the audience
that could be punished with the closure of the stadium are the younger players of the Club.

- The Club fulfilled its obligations from a national law perspective and pursuant to the UEFA
regulations regarding security matters. Particularly, the Club sold the tickets provided by Real
Madrid through legal channels and reported the identification of all ticket purchasers.

- It is grossly unfair to apply the principle of strict liability to away teams on matters related to
order and security at matches, particularly in cases where there is no confirmation of the
alleged facts and the presumed deterrent effects of a provision.

- As the officials reports from the referee, UEFA match delegate or national police did not
reflect incidents related to racism, it is obvious that the source of this incident was a publication
on Twitter that was repeated by other press media that could not show the facts. With all the
people involved in the organisation of the Match, if this incident would have happened, it
would have been reported, but it was not the case.

- The Club encloses as an exhibit the security report provided by its security department in
which it is mentioned that:

e The Club’s supporters are clearly heard throughout the Match chanting and even
swearing, but at no time were there racist insults heard, let alone monkey chants.

e If racist insults had occurred, they would have been clearly heard.

e The videos of the alleged incident are edited and therefore modified.
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Neither the security director nor the deputy security director of the Club, who were just
behind the Club’s supporters, heard the racist chants, neither did the other members
of the Club’s delegation.

Real Madrid's security directorate did not hear anything during the Match.

The police coordinator did not make comment to the Club’s security director regarding
any racist incident that occurred during the Match.

If the police intervention unit would have heard racist chants, they would have
intervened to identify the perpetrators in accordance with Law 19/2007 against
violence, racism, xenophobia and intolerance in sport.

Evidently, as nobody heard anything, no warning was given over the loudspeaker to
stop the alleged chants.

Among the Club’s supporters’ present, there were black people. Furthermore, the Youth
team itself has black players.

- Finally, the Club states that in view of the available evidence (no official video available,
subjective websites and/or a general statement of its president) which does not provide
consistent proof that the incidents took place, the CEDB may and must conclude that the Club
should not be sanctioned.

- Even in the unlikely scenario that the evidence was considered to be sufficient, the measures
taken by the Club and the limitation of responsibility as they were the away team, should be
assessed by the CEDB when imposing a sanction.

10.

11.

12.

Merits of the case

A. UEFA’s competence and relevant provisions to the case

Pursuant to Articles 33(3), 52 and 57 of the UEFA Statutes, as well as Article 29(3) DR, the
CEDB is competent to deal with this case.

Pursuant to Article 5(a) DR, the UEFA Statutes, rules and regulations, in particular the DR,
are applicable to these proceedings.

The following relevant provisions apply to the case at hand.

According to Article 8 DR, “[a] [...] club that is bound by a rule of conduct laid down in
UEFA’s Statutes or regulations may be subject to disciplinary measures and directives if
such a rule is violated as a result of the conduct of one of its members, players, officials or
supporters or any other person exercising a function on behalf of [...] club concerned, even
if the [...] club concerned can prove the absence of any fault or negligence.”

According to Article 14 DR, “[alny person under the scope of Article 3 who insults the
human dignity of a person or group of persons on whatever grounds, including skin colour,
race, religion, ethnic origin, gender or sexual orientation, incurs a suspension lasting at
least ten matches or a specified period of time, or any other appropriate sanction.  If one
or more of a [...] club’s supporters engage in the behaviour described in paragraph 1, the
[...] club responsible is punished with a minimum of a partial stadium closure [...]. ° The
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

above disciplinary measures may be combined with specific directives aimed at tackling
such conduct.”

According to Article 31(3)(b) DR, the EDI “[...] may [...] request the opening of proceedings
and propose disciplinary measures to be imposed on [...] clubs [...].”

Pursuant to Article 23 DR, "' [tlhe competent disciplinary body determines the type and
extent of the disciplinary measures to be imposed in accordance with the objective and
subjective elements of the offence, taking account of both aggravating and mitigating
circumstances. [...] 3 Disciplinary measures can be reduced or increased by the competent
disciplinary body on the basis of the circumstances of the specific case [...].”

According to Article 44 DR, “[a]ny type of evidence may be used during disciplinary
investigations and proceedings, provided that human dignity is not violated. Valid forms of
evidence (n disciplinary investigations and proceedings include [...] television and video
recordings [...]."

According to Article 73 DR, “[u]nless the competent disciplinary body decides otherwise,
no one is allowed to attend a match to be played behind closed doors, with the exception
of: [...] (h) children up to the age of 14 (duly accompanied) from schools and/or football
academies invited to the match free of charge.”

B. The responsibility of the Club for the alleged racist behaviour of its supporters

Article 14 DR is a special rule taking over the principle set out in Article 8 DR, which
stipulates that clubs are responsible for the racist conduct of their supporters. This
responsibility applies to offences committed by any person supporting the team before,
during or after the match, irrespective of the fault of the club in question, by applying
the principle of strict liability, as has been regularly confirmed by the well-established
jurisprudence of the UEFA disciplinary bodies (as published on the UEFA website) and
particularly by the CAS (cf. CAS 2002/A/423 PSV Eindhoven v. UEFA).

The fight against racism is an extremely high priority for UEFA. In this sense, UEFA has a
strict approach towards racism and discrimination on the pitch and in the stands. Any
racist or discriminatory behaviour is considered a serious offence under the DR and shall
be punished accordingly.

The CEDB strongly condemns such racist and discriminatory behaviours and is, indeed,
regretful that such incidents still occur. In the case at hand, the CEDB notes that according
to the EDI, the Club’s supporters performed monkey chants towards a Real Madrid player.
In this respect, the CEDB notes that the Club denies the incident, recalling that nobody
in the stadium heard and/or reported the alleged monkey chants, that the videos
available in the present case are edited and that its president was making reference to
racist behaviours in general but not to the Match in particular.

The CEDB firstly recalls that according to Article 44 DR, “any type of evidence may be used
during disciplinary investigations and proceedings, provided that human dignity is not
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21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

violated”. Therefore, the videos available in the different links to websites provided by
the EDI can be used in the present proceedings and shall be analysed by the CEDB. In
this respect, after examining the above-mentioned videos, the CEDB considers that the
monkey chants towards a Real Madrid player are clearly audible. Therefore, regardless of
whether or not the Club has accessed the official video of the Match, the CEDB is
comfortably satisfied that monkey chants were performed by the Club’s supporters
towards a Real Madrid player.

Moreover, the CEDB does not agree with the Club that it is grossly unfair to apply the
principle of strict liability to away teams on matters related to order and security at
football matches. In this respect, the CEDB emphasises that as mentioned above,
according to the well-established principle of strict liability, clubs shall be held liable for
the conduct of its supporters, even if it is not at fault itself. This principle it is the only
way to punish the misbehaviour of clubs’ supporters and therefore, shall be applied in
the case at hand.

In view of the above, the CEDB concludes that the violation of Article 14(2) DR has been
established and, by applying the principle of strict liability, the Club needs to be punished
for the racist behaviour displayed by its supporters and the violation of Article 14(2) DR
accordingly.

V. The determination of the appropriate disciplinary measure

According to Article 23 DR, the CEDB determines the type and extent of the disciplinary
measures to impose in accordance with the objective and subjective elements of the
case, taking account of any aggravating and mitigating circumstances.

On preliminary basis, the CEDB acknowledges that the Club has not been punished for
the violation of Article 14 DR within the last three years (cf. Article 25(1)(d) DR), while
however stressing that racist or discriminatory behaviour is a despicable offence which
requires a strict application of the DR. In this particular case, the CEDB considers it
especially serious that these chants were performed during a UEFA Youth League match,
which shall count as aggravating circumstance (i.e. the players on the pitch were of a

young age).

The CEDB notes the arguments of the Club regarding the security measures it
implemented as well as the limitation of its responsibility in the present case as away
team, which in their view should be considered as mitigating circumstances when
determining the sanction. In this respect, as mentioned above (cf. Par. 16), the principle
of strict liability is applicable in the present case and the Club shall be held liable for the
conduct of its supporters, regardless of whether it was the away team. Furthermore, in
the present case, the CEDB considers that the security measures implemented by the
Club cannot be considered as a mitigating circumstance as they are part of its obligations
as a participant in the 2021/22 UEFA Youth League.

The CEDB further notes the arguments of the EDI, stating that a partial stadium closure
would have no effect, since UEFA Youth League matches do not attract a lot of attendees
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217.

28.

29.

30.

to the stadiums. In this respect, the CEDB notes the Club’s statements that a stadium
closure would affect the young players of its academy, who are the supporters that
usually attend to the UEFA Youth League matches. In this sense, the CEDB points out that
as established in Article 73(h) DR, and as communicated via UEFA Circular No. 33/2019,
children up to the age of 14 from schools or football academies can be invited by the
Club for matches to be played behind closed doors, as well as in cases where a partial
stadium closure has been ordered. Therefore, a (partial) closure of the stadium would not
have such a big impact on the young players of the Club.

On the other hand, the CEDB agrees with the EDI that it shall be considered an
aggravating circumstance that the racist chants were aimed at a young 19-year-old
player in a youth competition.

Having established the above, the CEDB recalls that Article 14(2) DR establishes a
minimum sanction of a partial stadium closure for the first offence of the Club in relation
to the racist behaviour of its supporters.

However, in the present case, considering that the incident occurred during a UEFA Youth
League match which tend to have smaller attendees, the CEDB deems it appropriate to
deviate from the standard sanction provided in Article 14(2) and, hence, decides to order
the closure of the Club’s stadium during the next UEFA competition match which the
Club will play as the host club, and impose a fine of €30,000 for the racist behaviour of
its supporters.

Likewise, in application of Article 14(6) DR, the CEDB further decides to order the Club to
implement the following directive in the next UEFA competition match which the Club
will play as the host club: to display a banner with the wording "#NoToRacism”, with the
UEFA logo on it.
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31. Consequently, the CEDB
decides

1. To order Club Atlético de Madrid Youth to play its next (1) UEFA competition match
as host club behind closed doors, for the racist behaviour of its supporters.

2. To fine Club Atlético de Madrid Youth €30,000 for the racist behaviour of its
supporters.

3. The above fine must be paid into the bank account indicated below within 90 days
of communication of this decision.

4. To order Club Atlético de Madrid Youth to implement the following directive in the
next UEFA competition match in which it will play as host club: to display a banner
with the wording “#NoToRacism”, with the UEFA logo on it.

Thomas Partl
Chairman

Bank details

Union Bank of Switzerland
CH-3001

Acc. n® 235-90 186444.6
Bank code 235

Swift: UBS WCH ZH 80A
cc Royal Spanish Football Federation IBAN CH30 00235235901864446
Detail address of UBS AG (Union Bank of Switzerland) - CH — 3007 BERNE
VAT Number in Switzerland: CHE-116.317.087

Fiscal number in Switzerland / canton de Vaud: 21 652

Advice as to rights of appeal

This decision is open to appeal (Article 60 DR).

A declaration of the intention to appeal against a decision by the Control, Ethics and
Disciplinary Body must be lodged with the UEFA administration, in writing, for the
attention of the Appeals Body, within three days of notification of the relevant decision
with grounds (Article 60(2) DR).

Within five days of the expiry of the time limit for the declaration of the intention to
appeal, the appellant must file, in writing, the grounds for appeal, which must contain a
legal request, an account of the facts, evidence, a list of the witnesses proposed (with a
brief summary of their expected testimony) and the appellant’s conclusions (in particular
on whether to conduct the appeal proceedings orally or in writing) (Article 60(3) DR).

The appeal fee is €1,000, payable on submission of the grounds for appeal at the latest
(Article 60(4) DR).

Publication notice

Decisions of the UEFA disciplinary bodies are published on the UEFA website in
accordance with Article 52(5) DR. A request to publish an anonymised version of the
decision shall be submitted to the UEFA administration within seven days of notification
of the decision with grounds.






